PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N N			ame	Execution Date	
Colette Cozean				04/11/2012	
Jesse Cozean				04/11/2012	
Rodney Benjamin				04/10/2012	
Anthony L Keller				04/10/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA				
Name:	Tandem-Abela	Tandem-Abela Development Group, LLC			
Street Address:	21581 Midcres	st Drive)		
City:	Lake Forest				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	92630				
Property T	уре		Number		
Property T Application Number:		613192			
Application Number:			203		
Application Number: PCT Number:	E DATA	US201	203		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE		US2010	203		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing	-9502 404 .Tang@	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing	-9502 404 .Tang@	203 0054870	be sent	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name	E DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing be sent to the e- : Jason A.	-9502 404 .Tang(<i>mail ac</i>	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com <i>ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> ng, Ph.D.	be sent	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing be sent to the e- : Jason A. 2040 Mai	-9502 404 .Tang@ <i>mail ac</i> Gerstin	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com <i>ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> ng, Ph.D.	be sent	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing be sent to the e- : Jason A. 2040 Mai 14th Floo	-9502 404 .Tang(<i>mail ac</i> Gerstin in Stree	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com <i>ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> ng, Ph.D. et	be sent	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing be sent to the e- : Jason A. 2040 Mai 14th Floo	-9502 404 .Tang(<i>mail ac</i> Gerstin in Stree	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com <i>ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> ng, Ph.D.	be sent	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (949)760 9497600 PingPing be sent to the e- : Jason A. 2040 Mai 14th Floc Irvine, CA	-9502 404 .Tang(<i>mail ac</i> Gerstin in Stree	203 0054870 ©knobbe.com <i>ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> ng, Ph.D. et	be sent	

501892284

REEL: 028065 FRAME: 0550

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 4 source=ABELJV001PRVPC_Assignment#page1.tif source=ABELJV001PRVPC_Assignment#page2.tif source=ABELJV001PRVPC_Assignment#page3.tif source=ABELJV001PRVPC_Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Colette Cozean, a United States citizen, residing in Lake Forest, CA, Jesse Cozean, a United States citizen, residing in Lake Forest, CA, Rodney Benjamin, a United States citizen, residing in Camas, WA, and Anthony L. Keller, a United States citizen, residing in Ashland, Oregon, (individuals, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain inventions related to DIMETHYL SULFOXIDE (DMSO) AND METHYLSULFONYLMETHANE (MSM) FORMULATIONS TO TREAT OSTEOARTHRITIS for which the following applications have been filed: United States Provisional Application No. 61/319,203, filed March 30, 2010 and International Application No. PCT/US2010/054870, filed October 29, 2010 (hereinafter the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, Tandem-Abela Development Group, LLC., a California limited liability company (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Applications, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that at the time the inventions were made, they were under an obligation to assign the inventions to Tandem-Abela Development Group, LLC.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other non-provisional applications claiming priority to the Applications, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Applications, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing or reissue application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 028065 FRAME: 0552

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _	day of <u>April</u> , 2012.
	<u>Colette Orean</u>
Colette	e Cozean, Ph/D

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of, 201	12.
---	-----

Jesse Cozean

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____ 2012.

Rodney Benjamin

<u>t prèt</u> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 2012. day of <u>/////////</u> Anthony L. Keller

Colette Cozean, Ph.D.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2012.

Jesse Cozean

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>10th day of April</u>, 2012.

Rodney Benjamin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2012.

Anthony L. Keller

PATENT REEL: 028065 FRAME: 0554 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2012.

Colette Cozean, Ph.D.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of <u>April</u>, 2012. isse Cozean /

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2012.

Rodney Benjamin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _____day of __ 2012.

RECORDED: 04/18/2012